

# 18-2708

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: PETROBRAS SECURITIES LITIGATION

---

WILLIAM THOMAS HAYNES, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF W  
THOMAS AND KATHERINE HAYNES IRREVOCABLE TRUST FOR THE  
BENEFIT OF SARA L HAYNES,

*Objector - Appellant,*

v.

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

AURA CAPITAL LTD., DIMENSIONAL EMERGING MARKETS VALUE  
FUND, DFA INVESTMENT DIMENSIONS GROUP INC., ON BEHALF OF  
ITS SERIES EMERGING MARKETS CORE EQUITY PORTFOLIO,  
EMERGING MARKETS SOCIAL CORE EQUITY PORTFOLIO AND T.A.  
WORLD EX U.S. CORE EQUITY PORTFOLIO, DFA INVESTMENT TRUST  
COMPANY, ON BEHALF OF ITS SERIES THE EMERGING MARKETS  
SERIES, DFA AUSTRIA LIMITED, SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS  
RESPONSIBLE ENTITY FOR THE DIMENSIONAL EMERGING MARKETS  
TRUST, DFA INTERNATIONAL CORE EQUITY FUND, AND DFA  
INTERNATIONAL VECTOR EQUITY FUND BY DIMENSIONAL FUND  
ADVISORS CANADA ULC SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE,  
DIMENSIONAL FUNDS PLC, ON BEHALF OF ITS SUB-FUND EMERGING  
MARKETS VALUE FUND, DIMENSIONAL FUNDS ICVC, ON BEHALF OF  
ITS SUB-FUND EMERGING MARKETS CORE EQUITY FUND, SKAGEN AS,  
DANSKE INVEST MANAGEMENT A/S, DANSKE INVEST MANAGEMENT  
COMPANY, NEW YORK CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, NEW  
YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, TEACHERS'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY  
FIRE DEPARTMENT PENSION FUND, NEW YORK CITY DEFERRED  
COMPENSATION PLAN, FORSTA AP-FONDEN, TRANSAMERICA INCOME  
SHARES, INC., TRANSAMERICA FUNDS, TRANSAMERICA SERIES TRUST,

---

## Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1).....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A.    Plaintiffs bring a securities class action, and the parties settle.....	3
B.    Haynes objects to the settlement and class counsel’s Rule 23(h) request.....	6
C.    Class counsel demand discovery from Haynes hours after he filed his objection.....	8
D.    After a fairness hearing, the court approves the settlement and awards class counsel fees of nearly \$95 million less than they requested.....	11
E.    Haynes requests attorneys’ fees for the benefit he conferred on the class.....	12
F.    The court awards 10% of Haynes’s lodestar.....	14
G.    Other objectors appeal the settlement approval and fee award.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	17
Preliminary Statement.....	18
Argument.....	19
I.    Good-faith objectors protect the class from the recognized incentive problem of class-action settlements and may recover fees when they provide a benefit to the class.....	19
II.   The district court’s fee decision was based on an erroneous application of the law.....	23
A.   The district court erred by awarding fees based on a lodestar analysis that parsed Haynes’s work for argument-by-argument success rather than taking a more holistic approach.....	24

B. The district court erred by refusing to award fees for time spent on “all-inclusive” activities necessary for Haynes to exercise his right of objection and failed to provide a reason for this refusal. ....30

C. The district court erred by failing to consider the magnitude of the benefit conferred.....35

Conclusion.....39

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7).....41

Certificate of Service.....42

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abrahamson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 374 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840-JSR, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	27
<i>Blatt v. Dean Witter Reynolds InterCapital, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988) .....	2
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012) .....	9, 19
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Edelson PC v. Bandas Law Firm PC</i> , No. 16-cv-11057, 2018 WL 3496085 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 20, 2018) .....	23
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	37
<i>Flanagan, Lieberman, Hoffman &amp; Swaim v. Ohio Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 814 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	31



*Frank v. Gaos*,  
 No. 17-961 (U.S.) .....16

*Garber v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball*,  
 No. 12-CV-03704, 2017 WL 752183 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017) .....22

*Gierlinger v. Gleason*,  
 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 25, 30

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 20, 21, 24, 35

*Grant v. Martinez*,  
 973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992) .....28

*Green v. Torres*,  
 361 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004) .....38

*Green v. Transitron Elec. Corp.*,  
 325 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1964) .....27

*Hallingby v. Hallingby*,  
 453 Fed. App’x 121.....3

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....2, 17, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39

*Hines v. City of Albany*,  
 862 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2016).....34

*Kassim v. City of Schenectady*,  
 415 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2005).....25, 31, 33

*Keepseagle v. Vilsack*,  
 118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. July 24, 2015) .....20

*Konits v. Valley Stream Cent. High Sch. Dist.*,  
 350 Fed. App’x 501 (2d Cir. 2009) .....39

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....35

*In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 07-cv-02237-JSR, 2008 WL 9019514 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008) .....27

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 6

*Park v. Thomson Corp.*,  
 633 F. Supp. 2d 8 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....27

*Patterson v. Basamico*,  
 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....31

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 16, 23

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
 116 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....3, 4

*In re Petrobras Securities Litig.*,  
 No. 18-2324 (2d Cir. 2018).....15

*Phelps-Roper v. Koster*,  
 815 F.3d 393 (8th Cir. 2016) .....26

*Plummer v. Chemical Bank*,  
 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982).....20

*Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Windall*,  
 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995).....26

*Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.*,  
 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2

*Revson v. Cinque & Cinque*,  
 221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000) .....22

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....27

<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 602 Fed. App'x 385 (9th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Rozell v. Ross-Holst</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	28
<i>Serin v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 Fed. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Staton v. Boeing</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>White v. Auerbach</i> , 500 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 17, 20, 21, 27
<i>Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Ziplocal, LP</i> , 846 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....	19, 22, 23, 25, 30, 36
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) .....	1, 6, 7, 25
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	1

Other Authorities

7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1797.4 (3d ed. 2005) .....	22
Editorial Board, <i>The Class-Action Con</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 11, 2018) .....	19
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 17, 2016) .....	19
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2013) .....	19
Silver, Charles, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000) .....	38
